

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 02-20588

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAVID KAY;
DOUGLAS MURPHY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
URGING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION

GIOVANNI PREZIOSO
General Counsel

MEYER EISENBERG
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

RADA LYNN POTTS
Senior Litigation Counsel
450 Fifth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20549-0606
(202) 942-0961 (Potts)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
AND SUMMARY OF ITS POSITION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE LANGUAGE OF THE BUSINESS PURPOSE ELEMENT PLAINLY
COVERS BRIBES TO SECURE LOWER DUTIES AND TAXES 6

II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE FCPA CONFIRMS
THAT THE BUSINESS PURPOSE ELEMENT COVERS BRIBES
TO SECURE LOWER DUTIES AND TAXES 15

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995)	6
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	6
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	23
<i>Bufferd v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 506 U.S. 523 (1993)	22
<i>Clayco Petroleum Corp. v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 712 F.2d 404 (9 th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Mount Sinai Hospital v. Weinberger</i> , 517 F.2d 329 (5th Cir. 1975)	23
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	6
<i>Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980)	23
<i>SEC v. United Brands Co.</i> , [1975-76 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 95,420 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 1976)	17
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1414 (2002)	21
<i>United States v. Cyprian</i> , 197 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 1999)	6, 15
Cases (continued)	Page

<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 244 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	3, 4, 9, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 118 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 1997)	12

Statutes

Foreign Corrupt Practices Act

Section 103, 15 U.S.C. 78dd-1 (<i>see</i> Section 30A, Exchange Act)	
Section 104(a), 15 U.S.C. 78dd-2(a)	2, 3
Section 104A(a), 15 U.S.C. 78dd-3(a)	2

Securities Exchange Act

Section 12, 15 U.S.C. 78l	2
Section 15(d), 15 U.S.C. 78o(d)	2
Section 30A, 15 U.S.C. 78dd-1	1
Section 30A(a), 15 U.S.C. 78dd-1(a)	2, 3
Section 30A(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78dd-1(a)(1)	2, 3, 7 <i>passim</i>
Section 30A(b), 15 U.S.C. 78dd-1(b)	14
Section 30A(f)(3)(A), 15 U.S.C. 78dd-1(f)(3)(A)	15

Other Authorities

Page

123 Cong. Rec. H12824 (daily ed. Dec. 7, 1977)	18
Arthur Aronoff, <i>Antibribery Provisions of the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act</i> , 863 PLI/Corp. 47 (1994)	22
<i>Cambridge International Dictionary of English</i> (1995)	8
Dennis Carlton & Jeffrey Perloff, <i>Modern Industrial Organization</i> (1990)	11
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	2
H.R. 3, 100th Cong. (1987)	20
H.R. 3815, 95th Cong. (1977)	18
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 100-576 (1988)	20
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-831 (1977)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 100-40, pt. 2 (1987)	14, 21, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 95-640 (1977)	14, 16, 17
Laura Longobardi, <i>Reviewing the Situation: What is to be Done with the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act?</i> 20 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 431 (1987)	16
Dennis Mueller, <i>Public choice II</i> (1989)	11
Walter Nicholson, <i>Microeconomic Theory: Basic Principles and Extensions</i> (4th ed. 1989)	11
Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development, <i>Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions</i> , reprinted in 37 I.L.M. 1 (1998)	23
Pub. L. No. 95-213 (1977)	22
Other Authorities (continued)	Page

<i>Report of the Securities and Exchange Commission on Questionable and Illegal Corporate Payments and Practices, reprinted in Sec. Reg. & L. Rep. (BNA) (Special Supp. May 19, 1976)</i>	16
S. 305, 95th Cong. (1977)	18
S. Rep. No. 105-277 (1998)	24
S. Rep. No. 95-114 (1977)	17
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000)</i>	8
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993)</i>	8
